 SITE PLAN REVIEW FINDINGS
1101-1157 Long Beach Boulevard
Application No. 1801-17 / SPR18-002 and LMG18-021
September 20, 2018
Pursuant to Section 21.25.506 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Commission shall not approve a Site Plan Review unless the following findings are made. Pursuant to Section 20.228.030 of the Long Beach Municipal Code (Title 20, Subdivision Ordinance), Lot Mergers shall be required if the Zoning Administrator, at a public hearing, makes any of the following findings. These findings and staff analysis are presented for consideration, adoption, and incorporation into the record of proceedings.
Site Plan Review Findings
A. THE DESIGN IS HARMONIOUS, CONSISTENT, AND COMPLETE WITHIN ITSELF AND IS COMPATIBLE IN DESIGN, CHARACTER, AND SCALE WITH NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES AND THE COMMUNITY IN WHICH IT IS LOCATED;
The proposed 1101-1157 Long Beach Boulevard project (Project) involves the construction of an eight-story mixed-use building containing 120 dwelling units, 4,997 square feet of retail space, and an integrated three-level, 151-stall parking garage. The development would improve a four-lot site that measures 0.65 acres and has frontages on Long Beach Boulevard (east), East 12th Street (north), and Waite Court (west). The site shares its southern boundary with a five-story, mixed-use development (Urban Village). The site was previously improved with four commercial buildings.  At present, a two-story commercial building remains on the site at 1105-1107 Long Beach Boulevard. Three commercial buildings on the site have been demolished (Exhibit B – Site Photos). All site improvements are to be removed/demolished as part of Project activities.
The Project is harmonious, consistent, and complete within itself. The development will introduce new retail space and quality housing with a range of unit sizes to Long Beach Boulevard, enhancing the corridor and the greater downtown environment. The building works within the constraints of the site, its massing is pushed to the site’s Long Beach Boulevard and East 12th Street frontages and away from its western (rear) property lines and the established low-density residential uses occupying those sites across Waite Court. In doing so, the building creates a successful street wall. A portion of the west, backside of the building rises only to the podium level pool deck.  
Exterior walls of the building are located on the property’s two major street frontages in accordance 	with Downtown Plan (PD-30) street-specific setback standards, giving spatial definition to the site.  A 5-foot by 5-foot clear area would be provided near the intersection of Long Beach Boulevard and East 12th Street. The 	Project's building setback along Long Beach Boulevard is slightly angled. This primary frontage would maintain a 5-foot setback near the intersection with East 12th Street and the setback would gradually reduce to 3-feet at its smallest dimension. Along East 12th Street, the ground floor units would be built to the property line. A 4-foot setback along Waite Court has been designed primarily as a landscape buffer, softening the western façade’s parking garage levels.
Project architecture adopts a contemporary aesthetic. Ground floor retail uses on Long Beach Boulevard would feature an aluminum storefront system with awnings and anodized metal panels. Cast in place architectural concrete would be located at the third level of this façade to fully screen the parking garage. Building elements from the upper floors have been pulled down to the parking levels to integrate the parking levels into the overall building design. Ground floor uses on East 12th Street, which include a row of three units, feature ground face CMU façade in a grey and white color scheme. A green screen/vine system will be included on a portion of the north elevation and continue on the western elevation adjacent to Waite Court. 
The upper floors feature stucco materials on all elevations. At the building corner at Long Beach Boulevard and East 12th Street, the anodized metal panel material from the front façade is carried upward to highlight the corner architecture. A lighting treatment is also incorporated to enhance this corner treatment. The building’s balconies feature varied types of materials, including fritted glazing and extruded aluminum piping. The façade is articulated by an alternating pattern of windows and balconies, creating projections that contribute to the Project’s visual interest. 
B. THE DESIGN CONFORMS TO ANY APPLICABLE SPECIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES ADOPTED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OR SPECIFIC PLAN REQUIREMENTS, SUCH AS THE DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR R-3 AND R-4 MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENT, THE DOWNTOWN DESIGN GUIDELINES, PD GUIDELINES, OR THE GENERAL PLAN;
	The Project site is located within the 150-foot height area of PD-30. Design guidelines in effect at the site are found in Section Four of the PD-30, Design Standards. Section Four includes overall standards that apply to all development projects and standards by building type. The Project is consistent with the listed general guidelines, which include scale and massing criteria and the use of pedestrian-oriented streetscape design. The Project is also consistent with the criteria set forth in PD-30 for mid-rise buildings (identified as those buildings being seven – 13 stories tall).  
	Mid-rise design guidelines stress context-sensitive development. The massing and design of the Project shows a sensitivity to adjacent buildings, in particular the low-density (two-story) residential development west of Waite Court. The location of the pool deck at the rear provides a break in the massing adjacent to the residential uses across Waite Court. The three floors of parking garage, which face the adjacent residential uses, are screened by a combination of a four-foot landscape setback, to be planted with a row of trees, and a green screen/vine system.  Building massing is pulled towards Long Beach Boulevard and East 12th Street to create a street edge.
	The Project is consistent with the design guidelines in a number of other ways as well, including the provision of architectural variation between ground floor uses and upper floor uses, the incorporation of an interesting series of projections throughout the Project (ground floor units contain secure patios, upper floors contain window and balcony projections), and variations in massing, color, and finishes. 
C. THE DESIGN WILL NOT REMOVE SIGNIFICANT MATURE TREES OR STREET TREES, UNLESS NO ALTERNATIVE IS POSSIBLE;

The 0.65-acre project site is comprised of four abutting parcels. At present, a two-story commercial building remains on the site at 1105-1107 Long Beach Boulevard. Three commercial buildings on the site have been demolished. There are no trees on the four lots that comprise the site. There are four existing palm trees and one newly planted street tree in the parkway along Long Beach Boulevard. There are three newly planted street trees along the site’s East 12th Street frontage. All existing parkway trees are to be protected in place as part of Project activities. 

D. THERE IS AN ESSENTIAL NEXUS BETWEEN THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THIS ORDINANCE AND THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT;

The developers are required to comply with all public improvement requirements including parkway improvements and property dedications found by the Department of Public Works to apply to this project.  The increase in on-site density and the potential pedestrian and transit traffic generated by the Project necessitates these public improvements.  

Incorporated into Project design are City-planned dedications designed to accommodate wider, more accessible sidewalks and the addition of parkway landscaping. The Project requires a 2-foot dedication on Waite Court, increasing the alley width to 20 feet to accommodate two-way traffic. As conditioned, the Department of Public Works has required the applicant to provide a corner cut-off as needed to demonstrate compliance with an Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) standards at the corner of Long Beach Boulevard and East 12th Street. 



[bookmark: _GoBack]
E. THE PROJECT CONFORMS TO ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 21.64 (TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT); AND

The Project contains less than 25,000 square feet of new, non-residential development and thus is exempt from Transportation Demand Management requirements. However, the Project’s setting is in a transit rich environment. Long Beach Boulevard is classified as a Primary Transit-Priority Street in the City’s Mobility Element. A Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) Blue Line stop (Anaheim Street Station) is in the median of Long Beach Boulevard directly northeast of the project site. Bus lines along Long Beach Boulevard have stops approximately 300 feet north and approximately 450 feet south of the project site. Additionally, the Project has incorporated a convenient, ground floor bicycle storage with storage for up to 22 bicycles into its design. Additional bicycle storage racks are included in the upper floors of the parking garage.   

F. THE APPROVAL IS CONSISTENT WITH THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT, AS LISTED IN SECTION 21.45.400.

The Project contains over 50 new dwelling units and is subject to meeting the intent of Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) at the certified level.  The section’s other green building requirements – one bicycle parking stall for every five residential units, solar-ready rooftops, and designated recyclable materials collection areas in all project trash collection area – will also be met.  Furthermore, the project will comply with all PD-30 Final Program Environmental Impact Report Mitigation Measures, including the requirement that the project be designed to meet Title 24 + 20 percent energy efficiency standards.

Lot Merger Findings
A. ANY ONE (1) OF SUCH CONTIGUOUS PARCELS OR UNITS HELD BY THE SAME OWNER DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM SIZE STANDARDS AS REQUIRED BY THE ZONING REGULATIONS, AND AT LEAST ONE (1) OF SUCH CONTIGUOUS PARCELS IS NOT DEVELOPED WITH A SEPARATE BUILDING FOR WHICH A PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE CITY; OR

[bookmark: _Hlk523898711]The lot merger will result in a merger of four lots into one parcel. Lot 1 (APN 7273-007-008) is 7,050 square feet of area and located on the south side of East 12th Street between Long Beach Boulevard and Waite Court. Lot 2 (APN 7273-007-009) is 7,450 square feet of area and is located south of Lot 1 between Long Beach Boulevard and Waite Court. Lot 3 (APN 7273-007-010) is 7,499 square feet of area and located south of Lot 2 between Long Beach Boulevard and Waite Court. Lot 4 (APN 7273-007-011) is 6,499 square feet of area and located south of Lot 3 between Long Beach Boulevard and Waite Court. The Downtown Plan (PD 30) requires a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet for new subdivision. All four lots are currently substandard in size. The lot merger will result in one single parcel of approximately 28,498 square feet in size, which will create a conforming lot. 

The previous structures on Lots 1 through 3 have been demolished. Demolition permits have been issued for the remaining two-story structure on Lot 4. 
 
B. A SINGLE PROJECT IS DEVELOPED ON CONTIGUOUS LOTS IN SUCH A MANNER THAT ONE (1) OR MORE OF THESE RECORDED LOTS COULD BE SOLD SEPARATELY FROM THIS PROJECT BUT WILL RESULT IN REDUCTION OF REQUIRED PARKING, SETBACKS, OPEN SPACES, OR VIOLATION OF OTHER DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AS SPECIFIED IN THE CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 are contiguous lots. A single project is proposed for the four contiguous lots for a new-mixed use project under this Site Plan Review entitlement. The previous structures on Lots 1 through 3 have been demolished. Demolition permits have been issued for the remaining two-story structure on Lot 4.

